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lndenendent Auditor,s Review Report on the u naudited eusrte.rlv Financial Results of the company

,,rrsuant to Regulation rl "iut"# 
".;;i 

; ili"c o-rtigatiois and Disclosure Requirements)

hegulations. 2015. as amended

To The Boartl of Directors of Apex Enterprises lndia Ltd

l) \\c hrt\c tcrierred the accornpanying stalcrlrent :l :'*dl:: 
linancial results ol'Ap€x Enterpris€s

lndia Ltrl ('\he Company") tl'nl o'"n"' *O"d l0'r'June' 2025 ('the Statement")' being submitted bv

the Cornpanl pursuant to ;' ;;;'];;;;"' of Regulation. S3 of the SEBI (Listing obligations and

Disclosure Requirements) R;ulations' 20 t 5' as amended ("Listing Regulations")'

2) 'r'his statement, which is the.responsibiritl "til':"Tl-":l,lT:1ilffilIli'il:1;tli"B;T:Ji
Dircctors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognrtloi.':",-:1s:l:":j:.::'#;;;";'.

in lnclinrr Accounring s,una.ri ;;:1ni.riu., t-inun.ial Reporting" (lnd AS 34). prescribed under section

lil ol lhc ('onlpanies oo"iol'' ^' 
u"tntr"O' read with releuant rules issued thereunder and other

accottnlingprinciplesgtnt'ullyutttptttlinlndiaOurresponsibilityistoexpressaconclusiononthe
Statement based on our review'

])weconductedourreviewofthestatementinaccordancewiththestandardonReviewEngagement
(SR[) ]110. "Rerierv of 

'*"'"' 
ii"'"t''' lnfonnation Performed by the lndependent Audilor of the

L nrir1... issued u, ,rr" rnulruj. oj c,harterecl Accounrants of lndia. This standard requires that we plan

and pcrlitrnl the review to *lt ',]l"Jtt"" 
irssurance as to whether the Statement is free from material

missratetnent. A review oi i;;, financial intbrmation consists of making inquiries, primarily of the

Corrtpany's personnel 
'"'oo""Oit '"' 

O"oncial and accounting matters and applying analltical and other

review procedures A "'it;'; ';;;tantially 
less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with

Standards on Audiring rr.;;;o ;;;. section r43(10) ofthe companies Act.20l3 and consequently

tloesnolenable"u'oU'utnu"'*ncethat\\'ervouldbecomeawareofallsignificantmaftersthatmight
I-rciilclrtit.iedinanatrdit.Accordingll..rvectonotexpressanauditopinion'

Rasis lor Qualifi€d Conclusion

4) (a) Thc Company has investment Unquoted Equity lnstrument of Rs 21'64'2?'470; Debentures of

Rs.5.529; optionallv f'llv ;;;';;ii; Debentures of Rs l4'13'00'000i Non-cumulative optionallv

Convedible Preference st'"i* "i 
n''+po'00'000; Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs'

4-61.00.000 as on 3Oth 
'"#' 

i't in" tlnpany has not done fair valuation ofthese investments as

rcqLrircdbllnilASl0gf""itflrrstrunrent"lntheabsenceoffairvaluationrepoftweareunable
lo.onllrent on the i'puo' iiuny' on value oflhese investments as at 30thJune' 2025'

/h\AslndicatedinNoteno.5CompanyhasnotprovidedDefenedTaxduringthisQuarterwhichisnot'"' ;;;.;;;;;" with lnd AS j4 "lnterirn Financial Reponing"'
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s)

6)

7\

Emphasis of Matter

WedrawyourattentiontotheNoteno.4tothestatementregardingdilutionoffinancialassetsinview
of surender of Non-Banking Financial Company (NBFC) Certificate of Registration for negative net

owned fund. As mentioned in the notes, the Company is in the process of exploring the scope for

dive[Sitication and is hopeful tbr the positive outcome in the near future for the dilution ofthe financial

assets.

Our conclusion is not modified in rcspect ofthe above malter'

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

we draw attention lo the Note No. I to the Statement. which indicated the Net Worth of the Company is

negativeduetolossesupto30thJune,2025.Theseconditionsalongwithothermatterssetforthinsuch
note, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the

Company's ability to continue as a going concern However, having regard to the financial support ftom

the management and future plan t'or restructuring and-/or merger, these financial statements have been

prepared on a Coing Concern Basis.

Oul conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matters

Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above and subject to our comments in

paragraph 4 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying

stut.*.nt, prepared in accordance with the recognition alld measurement principles laid down in Ind

AS34,prescribedunderSectionlS3oftheCompaniesAct,20l3,asamended,readwithrelevantrules
issuedthereunderandotheraccountingprinciplesgenerallyacceptedintndia,hasnotdisclosedthe
intbrrnation required to be disclosed in terms ofthe Listing Regulations, including the manner in which

it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any malerial misslatement'

For D. K. Chhajer & Co.
(' hart cr c Ll At c o un I dtt ts
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STATEMET{T Of UXAUDIED F[{Ar{ClAt XfsUtT FOX THE QUARIER EI{DED 3&h,tUItE, 2025

Rs.ln Thou$nd

Notes

1 Thes€ financial result5 have been prepared ln accordance wlth the recognltion and rneasurement princlples of tndtan Accountin8 Standardt
("lnd A5')prescrlb€d under Sectionl33 ofthe Companies acl, 2013 read with the relevant rules lssued thereunder and the otharaccounfing
princlpl€s 8eneElly accepted In lndia.

2 Presently the Company does not have any busines . lt ir in the process of startin8 bosin€ss ln the area of non floandal actMde5. hence there
arc no sepaBte reportable aqments as per lnd As 108 on 'operatint segment'.

3 The Net worth of the company ls negative as on 3oth June 2025. However,havint regaad to the financlal support rrom management and
further plan for re-strudu.in and /or me.ger, the Company has conildered lt app.opriate to prepared the financtal statem€nts on a golnS
concem basis aod that no adjustment are requlred to the carrylng value ot.sset5.nd liabtltttei.

d The company was oritlnally reSlstercd as N8Fc.Thereaflerdue lo t{egatlve Net Worth lt had r€ceived J€ae6l reminders from Re,€rye Bank of
lndla to achieve Net Own Fund al the.equired level. But du€ to losses,it could not attain the positlve ttet Own Fund at the requircd level. As
such the NBFC Certiflcate h.d been surrendered ln the year 2(n6. Ason date of surender the comapnywas havlng loan/advanaet tnvesment
in Shares and s€cukites for huge amount. ln -spite of b€st effo.t5 lt could not 8et the pro5p€ctlve buye. for the un-quoted s€curidei. Oue to
l{eSative net worth it could n€ither r.is€ fund by Infuslon of fresh capital. However, the nEnagerrent ls ln the paoaess fo. eplo.lng the scope
for dlversification and ii hopetul for the positive outcome in the near futurc. Future, the management is tyln8 tor re.structlng and/or merger.

5 oeferred tax has b€en computed by the Mana8ement annually, accordingly no provlilon foa Oeferred tax has b€Gn aonsldered durlrythe
quarter ended :|Oth .,une 2025.

6 ln respect of valuation of Unquoted equity thares, Oebenturet Optionally flrlly convertlble debanture ,l{on @mmulattve optlonally
convenible preference share and Cummulative redeemble preference ihares, the Company has not cohducted ttr ral, valuatlon ar requtred
by INO AS 109 "Financlal lnstrumenl'.

7 The above reaults have been revlewed by the Audlt Comminee and approved by the Eoard of Dl.ectoR of the Comparry, at thelr nE€tlng h€ld
on 6th August ,2025.

8 Prevlous period/yea. flgures have been reS.ouped/rearranged rherever necessdryto coitirm to cur.ent perlodrs grouplnss and classltcatlon!.

9 At present the Company i5listed ln The Calautta Stock Exchange. ttowever, tt islnthe process of OclltsUn&
lndla Ltd
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Quarterended Yearended
30Jun,2025 31Mar,2025 :nJun,2024 31Mar,2025

PanicularS

Unaudited Audlted Unaudited Audited

1, Revenue from Operation5

Other lncome '167 35,146 13,831 3,174
3. Gain on lnvestment due to change of FMV 4.253 49,412
4. Totallncome 5,030 15,145 13,831 52,546

5. Erp€nses

(a) Con of Materials consumed
(b) ChanSes In inventories of finished

8oods, work-ln-proSress and stock-ln-trade
(c) tmployee benefits expense 225 297 213 1,118
(d)Fanancecost 337 319 274 1,205
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense 3 5 5 19
(f) Power & Fuel Erpenses
(g)toss on lnvestment due to chanae of FMv
(h) Othererpenses 254 859 220 1,732

6. Total €xpeGei 819 1,tao ,12 4,O1a

7 Profl t/(losrl bef ore tax (3-S) 4,2L1 33,566 13,119 ir8,512
8. Tax Expense 20 16,S31 12 16,531
9. Net Profiv(Lo.sl aft.r t x fo. th. Dc.lod (&7) 4,191 17,135 13,107 31,981
r.0. Other Comprehensive lncome (net of tar)
11. Iot.l Compreh€nslv€ lncome fo. th! p€riod (aigl {,191 r.7,135 1110' 31,981
12. Paid-up equ ity sha re capital(Face Value ofRs.10/- each) aa,2u 88,204 8,2U 84,204
13. Other Equity (28,98,369)
14. Eamlngr p€r sharc (EPS) - (face v.lue of Rs.10/- each)

(nol annualis€d) {Rs.}
- Basic 0.48 1.94 1.49 3.63
- Diluted 0.48 1.94 1.49 3.53I
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